IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,272

BERNARD SHAKTMAN, et al.

Petitioners

SID J. WHITE

vs .

THE STATE OF FLORIDA JUN 27 1988

Respondent

CLERK, SUPREME COUR

Deputy Clerk

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MEL BLACK
2937 S.W. 27th Avenue
Suite 202
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 443-1600
Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	-1	
Introduction	1	
Statement of the Case	2	
Questions Presented	4	
Statement of the Facts	5	
Summary of Argument	11	
Argument		
I. WHETHER ARTICLE I, SECTION 23, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION IS IMPLICATED WHEN A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY INSTALLS A PEN REGISTER DEVICE ON THE TELEPHONE OF AN INDIVIDUAL? [As Certified]	13	
11. IF THE ANSWER TO (1) IS YES, THEN IS THE COMPELLING STATE INTEREST TEST SATISFIED IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY INVOLVED IN THE INSTALLATION HAS FOUNDED SUSPICION AND MEETS THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY SECTIONS 119.011 (3)(a),(b),(c) AND 119.011(4)? [As Certified]	10	
111. WHETHER WIRETAP APPLICATIONS BASED PRI-MARILY UPON INCREASED PHONE ACTIVITY DURING SPORTING EVENTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE?	19 24	
IV. WHETHER FLORIDA STATUTE 849.25 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITU-TIONS?	25	
Conglusion	35	
Conclusion	36 37	
Certificate of Service		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commonwealth v. Beauford, 475 A.2d 783 (1984)	-	-	-		18
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)					24
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)					
itael V. olifeca Beares / Sep e.s. eli (1907) v v v v		-			
McClure v. State, 358 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	•	-	-		33
Murphy v. State, 402 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .	•	2	24,	, 28	-31
<u>People v. Germano</u> , 458 N.Y.S.D. 713 (A.D.1983)	•	-	•		31
<pre>People v. McKunes, 51 Cal. App. 3d 487,</pre>	•	•	•		18
People v. Pomponio, 393 N.E.2d 480, 47 N.Y.2d 918 (N.Y.App. 1979)		-			31
People v. Sporleder, 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	-	-	-	16,	17
Sibron v. State of New York, 88 S.Ct. 1889, 392 U.S. 64 (1968)		-			34
<pre>Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 99 S.Ct. 2577, 61 L.Ed.2d 220 (1979)</pre>	•	-			14
<pre>State v. Coqswell, 521 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1988)</pre>	-	-	•		35
State v. Gunwall, 106 Wash.2d 54, 750 P.2d 808 (1986)(en banc)		-			18
<pre>State v. Hunt, 450 A.2d 950, 31 Cr.L.2454 (1982)</pre>	-	-	•		. 17
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	•	•			. 15
<u>Ybarra v. Illinois</u> , 100 S.Ct. 338, 444 U.S. 85, 62 L.Ed.2d 238 (1979)	-	•		33,	34
Other Authority					
18 U.S.C. § 3121-3126	-	-	-	11,	22
